FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.V.S.)

1. DISTRICT: Kakching

P.S.: Kakching Police Station

YEAR: 2024

FIR No.: 80(11)2024 KCG-PS

Date and time of FIR: On 16/11/2024 at 6:30 PM.

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections
 1. 1	BNS	190/191(2)/324(4)/ 326(g)/331(4)/3(5)
2.	Prevention of public property damage Act, 1984	3(2)(e)

(a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Saturday, 16/11/2024 at about 6:15 PM

(b) Information received at PS: 16/11/2024 Time: 6:30 PM.

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 25, Date & Time: 16/11/2024 at 6:30 PM.

Latherit and sequilibre 2 2 2 6 6 6 or Type of information: SP-KCG Control Room (Kilo-50)

Place of occurrence:

The M AM act man of the Me Me will (a) Direction and distance from PS: About 3 Kms. East from Kakching PS, Beat No.:

(b) Address: At the residence of Shri. M. Rameshwor Singh Hon'ble MLA Kakching-AC.

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S.

Complainant/ Informant:

(a) Name: SI, Kh. Mothilphun Dangshawa, I/C, Officer-in-Charge, Kakching Police Station.

(h) Occupation: Sub Inspector,

Kakching Police Station

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No. Driving License, PAN)-

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.	
1	N/A	Lood Daniel Tropical N/A	

7 . 6 : 1 will gibe mi beenes to

(h) Occupation:

(i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1.	Present address	Kakching Police Station
2.	Permanent address	Theimungkung Village, PO-Pallel, PS-Machi, Tengnoupal District

(j) Phone number: 9612721778 mad2-ree-fid oc

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

SI. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
	A large group of people, numbering about 800 to 1000 (both men and women)			

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:

9. Particulars of properties of interest:

SI.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
No.		15 A. W. 10. 14.	Paralle of Sharmarkey	Turde (III 163.)

10. Total value of property:

11. Inquest Report / U. D. case No. if any:

IN COUNTY	(C) (C) Chao (TO) II mily)		10000
Sl. No.		UIDB	No.

12. First Information contents:

Today, i.e. 16/11/2024 at about 6:15 PM received reliable information that a large group of people, numbering about 800 to 1000 (both men and women) had stormed the residence of Hon'ble MLA of Kakching AC, namely Mayanglambam Rameshwor Singh located at Kakching Paji Leikai Makha Lou Irum Ningthou Pareng so as to meet him and seek his official stand on the prevailing ethnic violence affecting the state. During that time, huge commotion had taken place between the Hon'ble MLA and the large group of people. As the commotion got heated up, the police personnel who were already deployed at the residence of the MLA tried to control the situation. However, the mob became more furious and violent and they started vandalizing the furniture, doors and windows. Further, the workers, escort and police team tried to control the mob and asked to the mob to disperse themselves. Instead of dispersal, the unruly mob started to set ablaze some vehicles which were parked inside the campus of Hon'ble MLA residence. To controlled and dispersed the unruly mob, the security personnel of the Hon'ble MLA fired some rounds in the air. As such the mob was finally dispersed gradually.

Hence, a suo-motto case under FIR No. 80(11)2024 KCG-PS U/S 190/191(2)/32A(4)/326(g)/331(4)/3(5) BNS & Sec. 3(2)(e) Prevention of public property damage Act, 1984 is registered for investigation.

Sd./-

(Kh. Mothilphun Dangshawa)
I/C, Officer-in-Charge,
Kakching Police Station.

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveal as commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
 - (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation /or
 - (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Govinda Kh., Rank: SI of KCG-PS.
 - (3) Refused investigation due to: N/A
 - (4) Transferred to P.S: N/A

District: N/A

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly-recorded and a copy given to the complainant/ informant, free of cost.



I/C, Officer-in-Charge, Kakching Police Station

Name: Kh. Mothilphun Dangshawa.

Rank: Sub-Inspector.

Cofficer In-charge
Kakching Police Station
Kakching Dist Manipur

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant.:-

()

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 16/11/2024 at



Today, i.e. 16/11/2024 At about 6:15 PM received reliable information that a large group of people, numbering about 800 to 1000 (both men and women) had stormed the residence of Hon'ble MLA of Kakching AC, namely Mayanglambam Rameshwor Singh located at Kakching Paji Leikai Makha Lou Irum Ningthou Pareng so as to meet him and seek his official stand on the prevailing ethnic violence affecting the state. During that time, huge commotion had taken place between the Hon'ble MLA and the large group of people. As the commotion got heated up, the police personnel who were already deployed at the residence of the MLA tried to control the situation. However, the mob became more furious and violent and they started vandalizing the furniture, doors and windows. Further, the workers, escort and police team tried to control the mob and asked to the mob to disperse themselves. Instead of dispersal, the unruly mob started to set ablaze some vehicles which were parked inside the campus of Hon'ble MLA residence. To controlled and dispersed the unruly mob, the security personnel of the Hon'ble MLA fired some rounds in the air. As such the mob was finally dispersed gradually.

Hence, a suo-motto case under FIR No. 80(11)2024 KCG-PS U/S 190/191(2)/324(4)/326(g)/331(4)/3(5) BNS & Sec. 3(2)(e)/4 Prevention of public property damage Act, 1984 is registered for investigation.

(Kh. Mothilphun Dangshawa)
I/C, Officer-in-Charge,
Kakching Police Station.

Officer In-charge Kakching Police Station Kakching Dist Manipur